

IDream Film Infrastructure Company Limited

B-4501 & 4601, Lodha Bellissimo, Lodha Pavilion, Apollo Mills Compound, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai: 400 011,
Tel No.022-67400900, Fax No: 022-24381374 CIN No. L51900MH1981PLC025354 WEB:
www.idreamfilminfra.com

November 07, 2023

To

Corporate Relationship Department

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 1st Floor,

Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

Scrip Code: 504375

Dear Sir,

Sub.: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on November 07, 2023, in accordance provisions of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

With reference to the subject captioned and pursuant to the Regulation 30 read with Schedule III and Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we would like to inform that at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on Tuesday, November 07, 2023 at 5 pm and concluded at 5.40 p.m, inter alia considered and approved the Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 along with Limited Review Report issued by Statutory Auditors of the Company.

Copies of the aforesaid Un-Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated), as approved by the Board and the Limited Review Report are enclosed herewith for your records.

You are requested to kindly take note of the same.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For IDREAM FILM INFRASTRUCTURE COMPANY LIMITED

(Formerly SoftBPO Global Services Limited)

KALPANA

SHRIPAL

MORAKHIA

Digitally signed by

KALPANA SHRIPAL

MORAKHIA

Date: 2023.11.07

17:43:37 +05'30'

KALPANA SHRIPAL MORAKHIA

MANAGING DIRECTOR

DIN: 00336451

IDREAM FILM INFRASTRUCTURE COMPANY LIMITED

(Formerly SoftBPO Global Services Limited)

CIN- L51900MH1981PLC025354

Regd. Off. : Flat No B-4501& B-4601, Lodha Bellissimo, Lodha Pavilion, Apollo Mill Compound, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400 011
Website: www.idreamfilminfra.com, Email id: mca@ahaholdings.co.in, Tel No.022-67400900, Fax No: 022 67400988

(Rs in Lakhs)

Statement of Un-audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2023

Sr. No	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		30-09-23	30-06-23	30-09-22	30-09-23	30-09-22	31-03-23	30-09-23	30-06-23	30-09-22	30-09-23	30-09-22	31-03-23
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income from Operations												
	(a) Revenue from Operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Other Operating Income	0.12	0.11	0.10	0.24	0.21	0.43	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total income from Operations (net)	0.12	0.11	0.10	0.24	0.21	0.43	-	-	-	-	-	-
2	Expenses												
	(a) Cost of Materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(d) Employee benefits expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(e) Finance Costs	1.96	1.83	3.30	3.78	11.09	14.63	1.96	1.83	3.30	3.78	11.09	14.63
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(g) Other expenses	2.30	2.75	4.56	5.05	7.49	11.10	2.12	2.31	4.59	4.62	7.36	11.26
	Total Expenses	4.26	4.58	7.86	8.83	18.58	25.73	4.08	4.14	7.89	8.40	18.45	25.89
3	Profit/Loss from Operation before Exceptional items	(4.14)	(4.47)	(7.76)	(8.59)	(18.37)	(25.30)	(4.08)	(4.14)	(7.89)	(8.40)	(18.45)	(25.89)
4	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	Total Profit/Loss before tax	(4.14)	(4.47)	(7.76)	(8.59)	(18.37)	(25.30)	(4.08)	(4.14)	(7.89)	(8.40)	(18.45)	(25.89)
6	Tax Expenses												
	a. Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b. Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total tax expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Net Profit/Loss for the period from continuing operations	(4.14)	(4.47)	(7.76)	(8.59)	(18.37)	(25.30)	(4.08)	(4.14)	(7.89)	(8.40)	(18.45)	(25.89)
8	Profit /Loss from discontinued operations before tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Tax expenses of discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	Net profit/loss from discontinued operation after tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Share of Profit/Loss of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	Total Profit/Loss for period	(4.14)	(4.47)	(7.76)	(8.59)	(18.37)	(25.30)	(4.08)	(4.14)	(7.89)	(8.40)	(18.45)	(25.89)
13	Other comprehensive income net of taxes	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
14	Total comprehensive Income for the period	(4.14)	(4.47)	(7.76)	(8.59)	(18.37)	(25.30)	(4.08)	(4.14)	(7.89)	(8.40)	(18.45)	(25.89)
15	Details of Equity share capital												
	a. Paid-up equity share capital	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00
	b. Face value of equity share capital	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
16	Reserves excluding revaluation reserve	-	-	-	-	-	(430.69)	-	-	-	-	-	(432.01)
17	Earning per equity share												
	(a) Basic earnings (loss) per share	(2.76)	(2.98)	(5.17)	(5.73)	(12.25)	(16.87)	(2.72)	(2.76)	(5.26)	(5.60)	(12.30)	(17.26)
	(b) Diluted earnings (loss) per share	(2.76)	(2.98)	(5.17)	(5.73)	(12.25)	(16.87)	(2.72)	(2.76)	(5.26)	(5.60)	(12.30)	(17.26)

NOTES:

a.	The results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on November 07, 2023
b.	The statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
c.	The company operates in single segment namely " making, producing, exhibiting, distributing, renting, letting on hire and otherwise exploiting cinematography and television films & programmes and motion pictures of all kinds and of live & animated characters".
d.	The Un-audited financial results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30th September,2023 are available on the Company's website i.e. www.idreamfilminfra.com and also available on BSE's website i.e. www.bseindia.com
e.	Previous quarters / year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary.

**By Order of the Board of Directors
For IDream Film Infrastructure Company Limited
(Formerly SoftBPO Global Services Limited)**

Kalpana
Shirpal

**Kalpana Morakhia
Managing Director
DIN: 00336451**

**Place : Mumbai
Date: 7th Nov, 2023**

IDREAM FILM INFRASTRUCTURE COMPANY LIMITED				
(Formerly SoftBPO Global Services Limited)				
CIN: L51900MH1981PLC025354				
Regd. Off.: Flat No B-4501 & B-4601, Lodha Bellissimo, Lodha Pavilion, Apollo Mill Compound, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400 011				
Website: www.idreamfilminfra.com, Email id: mca@ahaholdings.co.in, Tel No.022-67400900, Fax No: 022 67400988				
Statement of Unaudited Assets & Liabilities for the Quarter & half year ended 30th September 2023				
(Rs in Lakhs)				
Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	As at 30.9.23	As at 31.03.2023	As at 30.9.23	As at 31.03.2023
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
I ASSETS				
I Current Assets				
(a Financial assets				
(i) Cash and cash equivalents	0.85	0.44	1.03	0.55
(ii) Bank balances other than (i) above	-	-	-	-
(iii) Other financial assets	-	-	-	-
(b Other current assets	1.99	0.05	1.99	0.05
Total Current assets	2.84	0.49	3.02	0.60
TOTAL ASSETS	2.84	0.49	3.02	0.60
II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
EQUITY				
(a Equity share capital	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00
(b Other Equity	(439.29)	(430.69)	(440.41)	(432.01)
Total Equity	(424.29)	(415.69)	(425.41)	(417.01)
LIABILITIES				
(1) Non Current Liabilities				
(a Financial Liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	86.21	80.41	86.21	80.41
Total Non-Current Liabilities	86.21	80.41	86.21	80.41
(2) Current liabilities				
(a Financial Liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	296.21	296.21	296.21	296.21
(ii) Trade payables				
(a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-
(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	10.32	9.04	11.55	10.40
(iii) Other financial liabilities	32.51	29.11	32.51	29.11
(b Other current liabilities	1.88	1.41	1.95	1.48
Total Current Liabilities	340.92	335.77	342.22	337.20
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	2.84	0.49	3.02	0.60

For IDream Film Infrastructure Company Limited
(Formerly SoftBPO Global Services Limited)

Kalpna
Shripal

Place: Mumbai
Date: 7th Nov , 2023

Kalpna Morakhia
Managing Director
DIN: 00336451

IDREAM FILM INFRASTRUCTURE COMPANY LIMITED				
(Formerly SoftBPO Global Services Limited)				
Regd. Off. : Flat No B-4501& B-4601, Lodha Bellissimo, Lodha Pavilion, Apollo Mill Compound, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400 011				
CIN: L51900MH1981PLC025354 Website: www.idreamfilminfra.com, Email id: mca@ahaholdings.co.in, Tel No.022-67400900, Fax No: 022 67400988				
Cash Flow Statement for the half year ended 30th Sept, 2023				
(Rs in Lakhs)				
	Consolidated		Standalone	
	Half Year Ended Sept 30, 2023	Half Year Ended Sept 30, 2022	Half Year Ended Sept 30, 2023	Half Year Ended Sept 30, 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax and after Extraordinary items	(8.40)	(18.45)	(8.60)	(18.38)
<u>Adjustment For:</u>				
Interest paid	3.78	11.09	3.78	11.09
Interest received	-	-	(0.24)	(0.21)
Allowance for Bad & Doubtful assets	-	-	0.69	0.39
Operative Profit before Working Capital Changes	(4.62)	(7.36)	(4.38)	(7.12)
<u>Adjustments for working capital changes:</u>				
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Current Assets	(1.93)	(1.78)	(1.94)	(1.78)
Other Current Assets				
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payable	1.15	1.46	1.28	1.37
Increase/(Decrease) in Other financial liabilities	-	-	3.40	-
Increase/(Decrease) in Other liabilities	0.46	0.41	0.46	0.41
Cash Generation from Operations	(4.94)	(7.27)	(1.17)	(7.13)
Direct Taxes	-	-	-	-
Net Cash Flow from operating activities	(4.94)	(7.27)	(1.17)	(7.13)
B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Loan to subsidiary company	-	-	(0.68)	(0.18)
Interest received	-	-	0.24	-
Net Cash used in investing activities	-	-	(0.44)	(0.18)
C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Loan from Holding Company	(0.46)	8.71	5.80	8.71
Interest Paid	5.88	(0.34)	(3.78)	(0.34)
Net Cash used in financing activities	5.42	8.37	2.02	8.37
D Net Change In Cash And Cash Equilants (A+B+C)	0.48	1.10	0.41	1.08
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Opening)	0.55	0.27	0.44	0.16
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Closing)	1.03	1.37	0.85	1.24
	0.48	1.10	0.41	1.08
<p style="text-align: right;">For IDream Film Infrastructure Company Limited (Formerly SoftBPO Global Services Limited)</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Kalpana</i> <i>Shirpal</i></p> <p style="text-align: right;">Kalpana Morakhia Managing Director DIN: 00336451</p> <p>Date : 7th Nov, 2023 Place : Mumbai</p>				

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly and Year to Date Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To,

The Board of Directors of M/s. Idream Infrastructure Company Limited (FORMERLY SoftBPO Global Services Limited) ("Company")

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of M/s. Idream Infrastructure Company Limited (Formerly SoftBPO Global Services Limited) for the quarter and half yearly ended September 30th, 2023, being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time.
2. The statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review of the Statement, which has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/PAC/62/2016 dated 5 July 2016 (hereinafter referred to as 'the SEBI Circular'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Kanu Doshi Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 104746W/W100096

Kunal Vakharia
Partner

Membership No.: 148916

UDIN:23148916BGUTDY7171



Place: Mumbai

Date: 7th November, 2023

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly and Year to Date Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To,

The Board of Directors of M/s. Idream Infrastructure Company Limited (FORMERLY SoftBpo Global Services Limited) ("Company")

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Standalone Financial Results of M/s. Idream Infrastructure Company Limited (FORMERLY SoftBpo Global Services Limited) for the quarter and half yearly ended September 30th, 2023 being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time.
2. The statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review of the Statement, which has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/PAC/62/2016 dated 5 July 2016 (hereinafter referred to as 'the SEBI Circular'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
3. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Kanu Doshi Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 104746W/W100096

Kunal Vakharia
Partner

Membership No.: 148916

UDIN: 23148916BGUTDX2157



Place: Mumbai

Date: 7TH November, 2023